

No. 21-1509

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN COSTELLO,

Petitioner,

v.

CAROL ANN CARTER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
PENNSYLVANIA SENATOR JAY COSTA, JR.,
LEADER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS, AND PENNSYLVANIA
REPRESENTATIVE JOANNA E. McCLINTON,
LEADER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS**

CLIFFORD B. LEVINE
EMMA F.E. SHOUCAIR
DENTONS COHEN &
GRIGSBY P.C.
625 Liberty Ave.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 297-4998

M. PATRICK MOORE, JR.
JENNIFER GRACE MILLER
HEMENWAY & BARNES LLP
75 State St.
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-7940

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
JOSEPH M. MEYER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Pennsylvania’s Political Branches Fail To Enact The Required Congressional District Map	4
1. The State Government Committee of the Pennsylvania House issues a redistricting plan, and two redistricting-related lawsuits are filed.....	4
2. Governor Wolf’s concerns with HB 2146	7
3. The Pennsylvania House’s revised plan, and Governor Wolf’s own plan.....	8
4. The General Assembly enacts HB 2146 and Governor Wolf vetoes it	9
B. Adhering To The Established <i>Mellow</i> “Blueprint,” The Pennsylvania Courts Adopt A Redistricting Plan.....	10
1. Initial proceedings in the Commonwealth Court	11
2. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court assumes jurisdiction	12
3. The Special Master’s report	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court temporarily suspends the election calendar	15
5. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court adopts the Carter Petitioners' plan.....	17
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	20
I. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE OR ANY FEDERAL STATUTE	20
A. The Elections Clause Does Not Restrict The Role Of State Courts In Drawing Congressional District Maps.....	20
B. Costello Misreads <i>Branch v. Smith</i>	24
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE	29
III. THE PETITION SHOULD NOT BE HELD PENDING THE COURT'S DECISION IN <i>MOORE V. HARPER</i>	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	21, 22
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	1, 2, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S.Ct. 740 (2021)	29
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932)	23
<i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> , 543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Colo. 1982)	28
<i>Carter v. Degraffenreid</i> , 271 A.3d 376 (Pa. 2022)	1
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	29
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 2012)	28
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 967 N.W.2d 469 (Wis. 2021)	28
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932)	23
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	27
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	4
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018)	29
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> , 607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992)	6
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	22, 26
<i>Thacker v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1435 (2019)	29

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , No. 464 MD 2021 (Pa. Commw. Ct.)	30
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , No. 7 MM 2022 (Pa.)	17
<i>Carter v. Degraffenreid</i> , No. 464 MD 2021 (Pa. Commw. Ct.)	6
<i>In re Petitions for Review Challenging the Final 2021 Legislative Reapportionment Plan</i> , No. 569 (Pa.)	16, 18
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , No. 21-1271 (U.S.)	3
<i>Toth v. Chapman</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00208 (M.D. Pa.).....	17
<i>Toth v. Chapman</i> , No. 21A457 (U.S.).....	17

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, §4, cl. 1.....	27
2 U.S.C. §2a	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. art. II, §17(c).....	18
25 Pa. Stat. §2867.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cain, Bruce E., <i>Redistricting Commissions: A Better Political Buffer?</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1808 (2012)	22
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Caruso, Stephen & Marley Parish, <i>Courts Likely to Pick Pa. Congressional Map After Wolf, Legislature Fall Short</i> , Pennsylvania Capital-Star (Jan. 24, 2022), https://www.penncapital-star.com/government-politics/courts-likely-to-pick-pa-congressional-map-after-wolf-legislature-fall-short/	9, 10
Legislative Journal-Pennsylvania House of Representatives (Jan. 12, 2022), https://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/LI/HJ/2022/0/20220112.pdf	8
Legislative Journal-Pennsylvania Senate (Jan. 24, 2022), https://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/LI/SJ/2022/0/Sj20220124.pdf	10
Letter from Governor Tom Wolf to Honorable Bryan Cutler and Honorable Kerry Benninghoff (Dec. 28, 2021), https://www.governor.pa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/12.28.21-TWW-Cutler-Benninghoff-HB-2146-Final.pdf	7, 8
Office of Pennsylvania Governor Tom Wolf, Press Release, <i>Gov. Wolf: Fair Congressional Maps are Possible, Highlights Gerrymander-Free Examples</i> (Jan. 15, 2022), https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/gov-wolf-fair-congressional-maps-are-possible-highlights-gerrymander-free-examples/	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Penn State Harrisburg, Pennsylvania State Data Center, <i>2010 Census Data</i> , https://pasdc.hbg.psu.edu/Data/Locate-Data-by-Tags?tags=2010%20Census%20Data (visited Aug. 16, 2022).....	4
Pennsylvania House Bill 2146 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Senate, Senate Committee Roll Call Votes, State Government Committee (Jan. 18, 2022), https://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/RCC/PUBLIC/listVoteSummary.cfm?sYear=2021&sInd=0&chamber=S&cteeCde=41&theDate=01/18/2022&RollCallId=727	9
Report of Mark A. Nordenberg Regarding the Commission’s Final Plan (Mar. 4, 2022), https://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/resources/Press/2022-03-04%20Report%20Chair%20of%202021%20LRC%20Final%20Plan.pdf	16, 18
United States Census Bureau, <i>Pennsylvania: 2020 Census</i> , https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-by-state/pennsylvania-population-change-between-census-decade.html (visited Aug. 16, 2022)	4
